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Highnoon

We believe in taking risks and embracing change. We're constantly
leveraging modern technologies, creating differentiated offerings,
pushing the boundaries of what's possible and seeking new ways to
accelerate our progress.

Innovation breeds progress and growth. And we're determined to
create a culture of creativity and collaboration to encourage our
people to think outside the box and embrace new ideas.

At every step, we remind ourselves that these innovations are not
only for our profitability. We also have to make a positive impact on
the world. Whether it's supporting local communities, reducing our
environmental footprint, or promoting ethical business practices, we
are making a meaningful difference through our Environmental Social
Governance program.

So let us embrace innovation and all that it represents. Let us be
bold, daring, curious and creative and use our passion to strive
for a brighter future. For with innovation, anything is possible, and
possibilities are limitless.

S

Dr. Adeel Abbas
Chief Executive Officer
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I Highnoon Laboratories Limited

With pleasure, we present the un-audited condensed interim financial statements of your Company and
the Group for the three months ended 31 March 2023.

Your Company generated net sales revenue of Rs. 4,873 million during the period under review compared
to Rs. 3,756 million in the same period last year (SPLY) registering a growth of 29.7%. Highest ever
inflationary impact and the highest ever devaluation of our Rupee in the first quarter of 2023 depleted
the gross margin from 50% to 45% despite growth in sales, improved productivity and firm focus on
improved supply chain practices. Distribution and sales promotion expensesincreased by 12% over last
year primarily due to innovative marketing drives. On the whole, the inflationary impacts affecting the
raw material and energy prices was aptly managed through a rigorous financial discipline ensuring that
the Company does not go overboard with production or administrative costs. An impressive topline
growth and effective resource management culminated into a profit after tax of Rs. 626 million, registering
anincrease of 17.2% over SPLY.

The Group gross margin stayed steady amongst challenging exchange rate fluctuations and other
operational challenges primarily due to effective cost monitoring and improved sales mix adopted by the
Company. Manufacturing overheads and administrative expenses of the Subsidiary Company remained
within limits. The Group profit after tax stood at Rs. 614 million compared to Rs. 538 million during the
SPLY registeringa 14% increase.

We are committed to deliver in line with our existing momentum in the coming months. We are looking
forward towards positive acceleration for achieving our corporate targets through perpetual system
improvements, supply chain diversifications, optimum financial management and patient driven product
innovation, however, itis dependent on the macro economicindicators for the remaining part of the year.

On behalf of the Board, we would like to express our sincere gratitude to our Shareholders, Pharmacists,
Consumers and all Business Partners for their continued patronage. Special gratitude to all our employees

and management as well for their relentless endeavors to post a very satisfactory first quarter
performance.

For & On behalf of the Board

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan
Chief Executive Officer Director

Lahore: 29 April 2023
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Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position As at 31 March 2023 (un Audited)

Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital and reserves
Authorized share capital
50,000,000 (2022: 50,000,000) ordinary
shares of Rs.10 each 500,000,000 500,000,000
Share capital
Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 418,840,820 418,840,820
Capital reserve
Revaluation surplus on operating fixed assets 359,394,832 366,714,040

Revenuereserves

7,287,622,279

6,659,681,588

Total Equity

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities
Long-term advances
Long-term loan - secured
Deferred liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

Contract liabilities

Unclaimed dividend

Unpaid dividend

Current portion of long-term liabilities
Short - term borrowings

Provision for taxation - net

8,065,857,931

7,445,236,448

183,933,646 183,933,646
30,560,113 25,087,760
14,464,938 15,439,012

516,834,160 530,660,193

745,792,857 755,120,611

1,461,845,107
41,488,448
98,835,302
63,474,580
112,276,756
514,867,886
121,124,184

1,503,748,779
72,263,670
98,853,172
63,474,580
112,276,756
464,505,032
124,621,903

2,413,912,263

2,439,743,892

Total liabilities 3,159,705,120 3,194,864,503
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 11,225,563,051 10,640,100,951
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 6

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

o7 ~y= P

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer



Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position As at 31 March 2023 (un Audited)
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Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
Note 2023 2022

------------- (Rupees) ------------
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7 2,187,712,755 2,058,612,015
Intangible assets 33,962,134 35,835,396
Long-term investment 200,000,000 200,000,000
Long-term deposits 58,686,572 48,176,589
Long-term advances 57,880,627 32,774,328
Deferred tax assets 29,644,650 34,531,275

2,567,886,738 2,409,929,603
Current assets
Stockin trade 8 3,793,450,273 3,835,094,512
Trade receivables 9 2,046,127,448 1,330,336,964
Advances, trade deposits and prepayments 1,228,332,271 971,808,060
Other receivables 30,715,390 31,697,863
Loan to subsidiary 10,000,000 10,000,000
Short-term investment 10 789,516,831 1,338,887,228
Tax refunds due from the Government 432,299,189 425,021,817
Cash and bank balances 11 327,234,911 287,324,904

8,657,676,313

8,230,171,348

TOTAL ASSETS

11,225,563,051

10,640,100,951

o7

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri
Chief Executive Officer

\—%—_%9:_—

Taufig Ahmed Khan

Director

My

Ashfaq P. Alidina

Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated Statement of

Profit or Loss (un Audited)

For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Un Audited
First Quarter Ended
31 March
Note 2023 2022

------------- (Rupees) -----=-------
Revenue from contracts with customers - net 12 4,872,780,842 3,756,034,367
Cost of sales 13 (2,660,168,086) (1,875,058,779)
Gross profit 2,212,612,756 1,880,975,588
Distribution, selling and promotional expenses (1,127,440,411) (1,005,043,051)
Administrative and general expenses (200,671,810) (139,993,968)
Research and development expenses (2,946,252) (2,814,662)
Other operating expenses (86,997,750) (61,320,811)

(1,418,056,223) (1,209,172,492)
Operating profit 794,556,533 671,803,096
Otherincome 48,391,564 58,150,106
Finance costs (842,582) (1,342,199)
Profit before taxation 842,105,515 728,611,003
Taxation (216,597,407) (194,911,041)
Profit for the year 625,508,108 533,699,962
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 14.93 12.74

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

o7 ~= P

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Un Audited
First Quarter Ended
31 March
2023 2022

---------- (Rupees) -----------
Profit for the year 625,508,108 533,699,962
Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to unconsolidated

profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment - net of tax (4,886,625) -
Experience adjustments on defined benefit plan - -
Related deferred tax - -
Total comprehensive income for the year 620,621,483 533,699,962

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

o7 ~= P

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer



I Highnoon Laboratories Limited

For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

First Quarter Ended
31 March

Profit before tax 728,611,003
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:
Depreciation/Ammortization of operating fixed/Intangible assets 35,090,543
Provision for Workers' Profit Participation Fund 38,325,507
Provision for defined benefit obligation 11,110,415
Finance costs 1,342,199
Provision for Central Research Fund 7,665,101
Exchange loss/(gain) - net (1,756,433)
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets -
Un-realized gain on remeasurement of short-term investments (7,038,059)
Return on deposits (4,536,729)
Dividend Income on short-term investment (46,523,555)
33,678,989
Profit before working capital changes 762,289,992
(Increase) / Decrease in Stock in trade 47,598,043
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade debtors (448,981,581)
(Increase) / Decrease in Advances, trade deposits and prepayments 26,801,735
(Increase) / Decrease in Other receivables 3,264,981

(Increase) / Decrease in Tax refund due from the Government

(Decrease) / Increase in Trade and other payables
(Decrease) / Increase in in Contract liabilities

(27,926,249)

(332,439,949)
1,000,000

(730,683,020)

31,606,972

Income tax paid

Workers' Welfare Fund paid
Gratuity paid

Finance cost paid
Long-term advances - net

(179,436,508)
(2,352,125)
(1,342,199)
11,576,859

(139,947,001)




Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated Statement of

Cash Flow (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Addition in property, plant and equipment

Additions in long-term advances

Increase in long-term deposits

Decrease / (Increase) in Short-term investment - Net

Q1Report 2023 |[FE]

First Quarter Ended
31 March

(175,109,833)
(25,106,299)
(10,509,983)
557,216,790

(139,485,497)

Return on deposits 1,316,621 4,536,729
Dividend Income on short-term investment 29,270,244 46,523,555
Proceeds from disposal of operating fixed assets 4,720,900 -
Net cash flows generated from / (utilized in) investing activities 381,798,440 (88,425,213)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of lease liabilities- net - (5,300,321)
Repayment of long-term loan (974,074) (42,926,941)
Long-term Advances-Net 5,472,353 -
Increase / (Decrease) in Short - term borrowings 50,362,854 -
Dividend paid (17,870) (175,739)
Net cash flows genated from / (utilized in) financing activities 54,843,263 (48,403,001)
Net foreign exchange difference (32,165,704) 331,981
Net Increase / (decrease) in cash and bank balances 39,910,007 (276,443,234)
Cash and bank balances at beginning of the year 287,324,904 812,049,186
Cash and bank balances at end of the year 327,234,911 535,605,952

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

o7

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri
Chief Executive Officer

Taufig Ahmed Khan
Director

M

Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Financial Officer
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For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Highnoon Laboratories Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated in Pakistan under the
Companies Act, 2017 (“the Act”) and its shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange
since November 1994. The Company is principally engaged in the manufacture, import, sale
and marketing of pharmaceutical and allied consumer products. The registered office of the
Company is situated at 17.5 KM, Multan Road, Lahore.

Registered office /

Manufacturing facility Lahore 17.5 KM, Multan Road, Lahore

Office# 901 Tricon Corporate

Corporate Office Lahore Centre, Jail Road, Lahore.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim
financial reporting. These accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for
interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting
Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Act and Islamic Financial Accounting
Standard (IFAS) as issued by ICAP; and

- Provision and directives issued under the Act.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are un-audited and are being
submitted to shareholders, as required by Section 237 of the Act and the Listed Companies
(Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations 2019.

This condensed interim financial information does not include all the information and
disclosures required in annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with
the Company’s annual financial statements as at 31 December, 2022. This condensed interim
financial information has been prepared under the historical cost convention , except for
revaluation of property, plant and equipment and recognition of certain employees retirement
benefits at present value. In this condensed interim financial information except for the cash
flow statement, all the transactions have been accounted for on accrual basis.

The preparation of condensed interim financial information requires management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies
and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual result may
differ from these estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying the
Company's accounting policies and the key source of estimation are the same as those applied
to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.



I Highnoon Laboratories Limited

For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

The accounting policies adopted for the preparation of this condensed interim financial
information are the same as those applied in preparation of the annual audited financial
statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022.

These unconsolidated financial statements are presented in Pak rupee (Rupee), which is also
the functional currency of the Company. Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee,
unless otherwise stated.

Audited
31 December
2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
5,905,000 (2022: 5,905,000) ordinary shares
of Rs. 10 each fully paid in cash 59,050,000
95,000 (2022: 95,000) ordinary shares of Rs.10
each issued for consideration other than cash 950,000
35,884,082 (2022: 35,884,082) ordinary shares
of Rs. 10 each issued as bonus shares 358,840,820
418,840,820

This represents the issuance of shares against the transfer of plant and machinery and other
assets.

Reconciliation of issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital

Audited Audited
31 December 31 December
2022 2022
Number Rupees
Issued, subscribed and paid-up shares
of Rs. 10 each as at 01 January, 2023 38,076,439 380,764,390
Issuance of bonus shares of Rs. 10 each 3,807,643 38,076,430

Issued, subscribed and paid-up shares
of Rs. 10 each as at 31 March 2023 41,884,082 418,840,820
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For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Audited
31 December
2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------

Long-termloan 18,008,677
Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities (2,569,665)

15,439,012
Loan from - MCB Bank Limited 26,240,794
Less: Deferred grant (8,232,117)
Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities (2,569,665)

15,439,012
The movement of Long-term loan is as follows;
Opening balance as at 01 January 164,758,957
Addition during the year
Loan obtained during the year 26,300,000
Less: deferred grant recognized (8,879,354)

17,420,646
Unwinding of loan 6,593,103
Payment during the year (170,764,029)

18,008,677
Less: Current portion shown under current liabilities (2,569,665)
Closing balance 15,439,012

This represents loan obtained from MCB Bank Limited under facility for setting up solar based
power project under SBP financing scheme for renewable Energy having sanctioned limit of Rs.
50 million and carries markup at the rate of 2% + 0.5% per annum payable quarterly (2022: Nil)
whereas principal is repayable in 27 equal quarterly instalments starting from 10 December
2022. This facility is secured against Lien on investment fund of Rs. 67 million out of Rs. 83
million current FV of investment placed in MCB-Arif Habib Savings and Investment Limited
(25% margin of limit). The loan has been measured at its fair value in accordance with IFRS 9
(Financial Instruments) using effective interest rate of 3M KIBOR at respective draw down date.
The difference between fair value of loan and loan proceeds has been recognised as deferred
grant as per requirements of IAS 20 (Accounting for Government grants and disclosure of
Government assistance) and as per Circular 11/2020 issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Pakistan.
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Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated

Financial Statements (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Salient features of the facility is as under:

Bank name ?\Z:Zﬁ?:rl\rzg Repayment Ir};t:[l)l;neiTt DISbl;r:; ment Maturity
Mﬁﬁ:ﬁlk 26 Quarterly 974074 | 10 Dzeg;“ber 10 June 2029
Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
5. CURRENT PORTION OF LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 74,080,435 74,080,435
Long-term advances 32,987,908 32,987,908
Long-term loan - secured 2,569,665 2,569,665
Deferred grant 2,638,748 2,638,748
112,276,756 112,276,756
6. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
6.1 Contingencies
There is no significant change in the contingencies since the date of preceding annual audited
financial statements.
Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
6.2 Commitments
The Company has following commitments against;
Letter of contracts 572,950,000 186,082,959
Bank contracts 471,810,000 425,823,107
ljarah rentals 19,608,990 19,608,990
Capital expenditure 106,749,999 142,333,332
1,171,118,989 773,848,388
6.3 The Company has given post dated cheques of Rs. 6 million (2022: 6 million) to Total Parco

Pakistan Limited and Rs 5.5 million (2022: 5.5 million) as a security against fuel cards provided to
employees and Rs 1 million (2022: 1 million) to Metro cash & carry to increase the credit limit for
purchasing related to Canteen.
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Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated

Financial Statements (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Operating fixed assets 1,397,785,230 1,278,716,784
Right of use assets 351,721,243 356,465,213
Capital work in progress 438,206,282 423,430,018
2,187,712,755 2,058,612,015
Un-audited Quarter Ended 31 March
71 Operating fixed Right of use assets Capital work in
assets progress
----------------------- (Rupees) -=========mmmmmmmmmee e
Opening 1,278,716,784 356,465,213 423,430,018
Additions 158,446,365 1,887,204 118,861,935
Transfers/Disposals (1,049,722) - (104,085,671)
Deprciation for the Period (38,328,197) (6,631,174) -
1,397,785,230 351,721,243 438,206,282
Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees) -----=-------
8. STOCK IN TRADE
Raw materials 1,834,268,379 1,879,544,334
Packing material 691,465,911 623,009,049
Work in progress 190,306,330 272,204,156
Finished goods 1,129,878,031 1,180,805,351
Less: Provision for slow moving and obsolete items (52,468,378) (120,468,378)
3,793,450,273 3,835,094,512
9. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Foreign
Local

Less: allowance for expected credit losses

156,601,853
1,941,611,363

56,554,198
1,325,868,534

2,098,213,216
(52,085,768)

1,382,422,732
(52,085,768)

2,046,127,448

1,330,336,964
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Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated

Financial Statements (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
9.1 Allowance for expected credit losses:
Opening balance 52,085,768 22,372,807
Charged during the year - 29,712,961
Writen off during the year - -
52,085,768 52,085,768
10. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENT
Investments at fair value through profit or loss
Mutual Funds 644,226,527 1,193,596,924
Term deposit receipts 10.1 145,290,304 145,290,304
789,516,831 1,338,887,228

10.1  These represents investments in term deposit receipts. They carry average profit at the rate
of ranging from 15% - 16.25% (2022: 15% - 16.25%) which will be matured during March 2023.

11. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash and imprest 1,985,458 1,985,458
Current accounts

-Local currency 27,583,780 123,858,822

-Foreign currency 40,552,072 14,431,417

Saving accounts 11.1 257,113,601 147,049,207

325,249,453 285,339,446

327,234,911 287,324,904

11.1  These represents saving accounts which carries profit at the rate of ranging from 7.51% -
15.51% (2022: 4.5% - 14.51%).
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For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

First Quarter Ended 31 March

Note 2022
-------------- (Rupees)-------------
Local sales 3,775,720,880
Export sales 119,449,449

3,895,170,329

Toll manufacturing 103,755,226
3,998,925,555

Less:
Sales Return/Discount (242,891,188)
3,756,034,367
Opening 663,600,775
Cost of Goods Manufactured 1,242,488,262
1,906,089,037
Purchases 397,174,577
Closing (428,204,835)
Cost of Sales Manufactured 1,875,058,779

There is no change in the company’s objectives, policies, procedures for measuring and
managing the financial risks including capital management risk, since the preceding annual
financial year ended 31 December 2022

Fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through unconsolidated statement of profit
or loss is derived from quoted market prices in active markets, if available.

The carrying values of other financial assets and financial liabilities reflected in financial
statements approximate their fair values. Fair value is determined on the basis of objective
evidence at each reporting date.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of
financial instruments by valuation technique:
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Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated

Financial Statements (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair

value are observable either, directly or indirectly

Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value

that are not based on observable market data

As at 31 March 2023, the Company held the following financial instruments carried at fair value

on the statement of financial position:

Un-Audited
31March 2022 | Levell Level 2 Level 3
----------------- (Rupees)---=--======-n-cncmu--
14.1.2 Financial Assets measured at fair value
Fair Value Through Profit & Loss
Investments in Mutual Funds 644,226,527
Un-Audited 31 March 2023
ATFVTPL |[Amortizedcost]|  Total
-------------------- (Rupees) --=-========-----
15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORIES
Assets as per statement of financial position:
Long-term Investment - 200,000,000 200,000,000
Long-term deposits - 58,686,572 58,686,572
Advances, trade deposits and prepayments - 54,320,380 54,320,380
Trade debts - 2,046,127,448 2,046,127,448
Other receivables - 30,715,390 30,715,390
Cash and short-term deposits - 327,234,911 327,234,911
Short-term Investments 789,516,831 - 789,516,831

789,516,831

2,717,084,701

3,506,601,532
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For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Audited 31 December 2022

ATFVTPL [|Amortized cost||  Total
------------------- (Rupees) -===========mn-mnn
Long-term Investment - 200,000,000 200,000,000
Long-term deposits - 48,176,589 48,176,589
Advances, trade deposits and prepayments - 65,867,650 65,867,650
Trade debts - 1,330,336,964 1,330,336,964
Other receivables - 31,697,863 31,697,863
Cash and short-term deposits - 287,324,904 287,324,904
Short-term Investments 1,338,887,228 - 1,338,887,228

1,338,887,228 1,963,403,970 3,302,291,198

Audited
31 December
2022

Financial Liabilities at
amortized cost

-------------- (Rupees) ------------
Lease liabilities 258,014,081
Long-term Loan 18,008,677
Unclaimed dividend 98,853,172
Short-term borrowings 464,505,032
Trade and other payables 1,285,316,098

2,124,697,060

The related parties of the Company comprise subsidiary, associated companies, companies
in which directors are interested, staff retirement funds and directors and key management
personnel (Note 4.). The Company carries out transactions with various related parties.
Amounts due from and to related parties are shown under respective notes to the of
unconsolidated financial statements. Other significant transactions with related parties are as
follows:
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Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Un-Consolidated

Financial Statements (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Un Audited
First Quarter Ended 31 March
2023 2022
---------- (Rupees)--- -------
Undertaking Relation Nature .Of
transaction
Route 2 health (Pvt) Ltd Associate Purchases 194,315,587 125,471,227
Curexa Health (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary Purchases 221,668,748 170,581,519
Curexa Health (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  Interest onloan 451,726 205,611
to subsidiary
Staff provident fund Staffretirement Contribution 20,032,564 16,996,573
benefits
Employees’ Welfare Trust Staff welfare Contribution 1,039,788 1,009,655
benefits

17. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION OF ISSUE
The Board of Directors of the Company authorized these unconsolidated Interim Condensed
financial statements for issuance on 29 April 2023.

18. CORRESPONDING FIGURES
Corresponding figures have been re-arranged or reclassified wherever necessary, for better
and fair presentation. However no significant rearrangement / reclassification have been made
in these unconsolidated financial statements.

v ~= P

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position As at 31 March 2023 (un Audited)

Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share capital and reserves
Authorized share capital
50,000,000 (2022: 50,000,000) ordinary
shares of Rs.10 each 500,000,000 500,000,000
Share capital
Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital 418,840,820 418,840,820
Capital reserve
Revaluation surplus on operating fixed assets 403,191,223 410,144,816

Revenue reserves

7,436,967,439

6,826,126,631

Total Equity

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

8,258,999,482

7,655,112,267

Lease liabilities 183,933,646 183,933,646
Long-term advances 30,560,113 25,087,760
Long-term loan - secured 14,464,938 15,439,012
Deferred liabilities 516,834,160 530,660,193

745,792,857 755,120,611

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables

1,584,962,333

1,561,386,941

Contract liabilities 41,488,448 72,263,670
Unclaimed dividend 98,835,302 98,853,172
Unpaid dividend 63,474,580 63,474,580
Markup accrued 1,513,244 1,669,835
Current portion of long-term liabilities 112,276,756 112,352,922
Short term borrowings 546,254,909 511,804,639
Provision for taxation - net 121,124,184 124,621,903

2,569,929,756

2,546,427,662

Total liabilities 3,315,722,613 3,301,548,273
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 11,574,722,095 10,956,660,540
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 6

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

o7 ~= P

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
Note

------------- (Rupees) ------------
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7 2,518,998,510 2,398,097,809
Intangible assets 33,962,134 35,835,396
Goodwill 834,230 834,230
Long-term deposits 58,886,572 48,376,589
Long-term advances 59,383,152 34,659,421
Deferred tax assets 1,593,787 4,894,894

2,673,658,385 2,522,698,339
Current assets
Stock in trade 8 3,922,070,640 3,999,861,938
Stores and spares 13,179,200 11,205,628
Trade receivables 9 2,061,724,397 1,330,336,964
Advances, trade deposits and prepayments 1,238,587,265 977,567,051
Otherreceivables 30,715,390 25,690,879
Short-term investment 10 789,516,831 1,338,887,228
Tax refunds due from the Government 477,040,688 463,007,544
Cash and bank balances 11 368,229,299 287,404,969

8,901,063,710

8,433,962,201

TOTAL ASSETS

11,574,722,095

10,956,660,540

Vo

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri
Chief Executive Officer

tc%‘}:f

Taufig Ahmed Khan
Director

My

AshfaqP. Alidina
Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of

Profit or Loss (un Audited)

For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Note
Revenue from contracts with customers - net 12
Cost of sales 13

Un Audited
First Quarter Ended
31 March
2023 2022
------------- (Rupees) -----=-------

4,955,076,196
(2,726,377,915)

3,756,034,368
(1,852,127,385)

Gross profit

Distribution, selling and promotional expenses

2,228,698,281

1,903,906,983

(1,127,440,411)

(1,005,043,051)

Administrative and general expenses (216,503,410) (151,306,133)
Research and development expenses (2,946,252) (2,814,662)
Other operating expenses (89,165,629) (62,715,639)

(1,436,055,702) (1,221,879,485)
Operating profit 792,642,579 682,027,498
Otherincome 48,034,013 58,076,503
Finance costs (2,961,789) (2,979,997)
Profit before taxation 837,714,803 737,124,004
Taxation (224,054,338) (198,796,877)
Profit for the year 613,660,465 538,327,127
Earnings per share - basic and diluted 14.65 12.85

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

o7

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri
Chief Executive Officer

ﬂ,—_

Taufig Ahmed Khan
Director

My

Ashfaq P. Alidina

Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Un Audited
First Quarter Ended
31 March
2023 2022

---------- (Rupees) -----------
Profit for the year 613,660,465 538,327,127
Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to consolidated

profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment - net of tax (4,886,625) -
Experience adjustments on defined benefit plan - -
Related deferred tax - -
Total comprehensive income for the year 608,773,840 538,327,127

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

o7 ~= P

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

First Quarter Ended
31 March

Profit before tax 737,124,004
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:
Depreciation/Ammortization of operating fixed/Intangible assets 41,672,709
Provision for Workers' Profit Participation Fund 39,212,598
Provision for defined benefit obligation 11,110,415
Provision for slow moving and obsolete stocks 5,482,183
Provision for Worker's Welfare Fund 330,485
Finance costs 3,175,686
Provision for Central Research Fund 7,842,106
Allowance for expected credit losses (132,008)
Exchange loss / (gain) - net (1,756,433)
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets -
Un-realized gain on remeasurement of short-term investments (7,038,059)
Return on deposits (4,536,729)
Dividend Income on short-term investment (46,523,555)
48,839,398
Profit before working capital changes 785,963,402
(Increase) / decrease in Stock in trade 54,399,126
(Increase) / decrease in Trade debtors (464,427,507)
(Increase) / decrease in Advances, trade deposits and prepayments 25,381,940
(Increase) / decrease in Other receivables -
(Increase) / decrease in Tax refund due from the Government 4,298,426
(Increase) / decrease in Stock and Spares (111,739)

(Decrease) / Increase in Trade and other payables
(Decrease) / Increase in in Contract liabilities

(298,921,354)
1,000,000

(678,381,108)

Income tax paid

Workers' Welfare Fund paid
Gratuity paid

Finance cost paid
Long-term advances - net

107,582,294

(186,074,162)
(2,352,125)
(2,582,675)
11,576,859

(71,849,809)
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of

Cash Flow (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

First Quarter Ended
31 March
2023 2022
---------- (Rupees) -----------

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Addition in property, plant and equipment (176,121,184) (7,172,472)
Additions in long-term advances (24,723,731) 472,076
Increase in long-term deposits (10,509,983) -
Decrease / (Increase) in Short-term investment - Net 557,216,790 (173,988,111)
Return on deposits 1,316,621 4,536,729
Dividend Income on short-term investment 29,270,244 46,523,555
Proceeds from disposal of operating fixed assets 4,720,900 -
Net cash flows generated from / (utilized in) investing activities 381,169,657 (129,628,223)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of lease liabilities- net - (5,300,321)
Repayment of long-term loan (974,074) (46,443,469)
Long-term Advances-Net 5,396,187 11,792
Increase / (Decrease) in Short - term borrowings 34,450,270 (14,657,821)
Dividend paid (17,870) (175,739)
Net cash flows genated from / (utilized in) financing activities 38,854,513 (66,565,558)
Net foreign exchange difference (32,165,704) 331,981
Net Increase / (decrease) in cash and bank balances 80,824,330 (267,711,609)
Cash and bank balances at beginning of the year 287,404,969 817,057,691
Cash and bank balances at end of the year 368,229,299 549,346,082

The annexed notes from 1 to 18 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

v ~= P

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri Taufig Ahmed Khan Ashfaq P. Alidina
Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer
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For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

The Highnoon Group (“the Group”) comprises of Highnoon Laboratories Limited (“"HNL") (“the
Holding Company") and Curexa Health (Private) Limited (“CHL") (“the Subsidiary Company").

Highnoon Laboratories Limited (“the Holding Company") was incorporated in Pakistan under
the Companies Act, 2017 (“the Act”) and its shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange
since November 1994. The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture, import, sale and
marketing of pharmaceutical and allied consumer products. The registered office of the Group
is situated at 17.5 KM, Multan Road, Lahore.

The Subsidiary Company was incorporated with the principle object to carry on business as
manufacturer, importer and dealers of all kinds of pharmaceutical.

Registered office / Manu-

R . Lahore 17.5 KM, Multan Road, Lahore
facturing facility

Office# 901 Tricon Corporate

Corporate Office Lahore Centre, Jail Road, Lahore.

Subsidiary Registered
office/ Manufacturing Lahore
facility

517- Sundar Industrial Estate,
Raiwind, Lahore

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial
reporting. These accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim
financial reporting comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting
Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Act and Islamic Financial Accounting
Standard (IFAS) as issued by ICAP; and

- Provision and directives issued under the Act.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information does not include all the information
and disclosures required in annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with
the Company's Group annual financial statements as at 31 December, 2022. This condensed
interim financialinformation has been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for
revaluation of property, plant and equipment and recognition of certain employees retirement
benefits at present value. In this condensed interim financial information except for the cash
flow statement, all the transactions have been accounted for on accrual basis..

The preparation of condensed interim financial information requires management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies
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For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual result may
differ from these estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying the
Company's accounting policies and the key source of estimation are the same as those applied
to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The accounting policies adopted for the preparation of this condensed interim consolidated
financialinformation are the same as those applied in preparation of the annual audited financial
statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022.

Audited
31 December
2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
5,905,000 (2022: 5,905,000) ordinary shares
of Rs. 10 each fully paid in cash 59,050,000
95,000 (2022: 95,000) ordinary shares of Rs.10
each issued for consideration other than cash 950,000
35,884,082 (2022: 35,884,082) ordinary shares
of Rs. 10 each issued as bonus shares 358,840,820
418,840,820

This represents the issuance of shares against the transfer of plant and machinery and other
assets.

Reconciliation of issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital

Audited Audited
31 December 31 December
2022 2022
Number Rupees
Issued, subscribed and paid-up shares
of Rs. 10 each as at 01 January, 2023 38,076,439 380,764,390
Issuance of bonus shares of Rs. 10 each 3,807,643 38,076,430

Issued, subscribed and paid-up shares
of Rs. 10 each as at 31 March 2023 41,884,082 418,840,820
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For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Audited
31 December
2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
Long-termloan 18,008,677
Less: Current portion of Long-term loan (2,569,665)
15,439,012
The movement of Long-term loan is as follows
Opening balance as at 01 January 178,615,376
Addition during the year
Loan obtained 26,300,000
Less: deferred grant (8,879,354)
17,420,646
Unwinding of loan 6,839,741
Payment during the year (184,867,086)
Closing balance as at 31 March 18,008,677

This represents loan obtained during the year from MCB Bank Limited under facility for setting
up solar based power project under SBP financing scheme for renewable Energy having
sanctioned limit of Rs. 50 million (2022: Nil) and carries markup at the rate of 2% + 0.5% per
annum payable quarterly whereas principal is repayable in 27 equal quarterly instalments
starting from 10 December 2022. This facility is secured against Lien on investment fund of
Rs. 67 million out of Rs. 83 million current FV of investment placed in MCB-Arif Habib Savings
and Investment Limited (25% margin of limit). The loan has been measured at its fair value in
accordance with IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments) using effective interest rate of 3M KIBOR at
respective draw down date. The difference between fair value of loan and loan proceeds has
been recognised as deferred grant as per requirements of IAS 20 (Accounting for Government
grants and disclosure of Government assistance) and as per Circular 11/2020 issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan.

Salient features of the facility is as under:

Outstanding Installment |Disbursement .
Bank name installments Repayment (Rupees) date Maturity
MCB Bank 10 December
Limited 26 Quarterly 974,074 2022 10 June 2029
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Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated

Financial Statements (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
5. CURRENT PORTION OF LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 74,080,435 74,080,435
Long-term advances 32,987,908 33,064,074
Long-termloan - secured 2,569,665 2,569,665
Deferred grant 2,638,748 2,638,748
112,276,756 112,352,922
6. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
6.1 Contingencies
There is no significant change in the contingencies since the date of preceding annual audited
financial statements
Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
6.2 Commitments
The Group has commitments against:
Letter of contracts 657,596,768 225,502,959
liarah rentals 19,608,990 19,608,990
Bank contracts 471,810,000 425,823,107
Capital expenditure 111,274,443 146,053,332
1,260,290,201 816,988,388
7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets
Right of use assets

Capital work in progress
Advances - considered good

1,706,448,767
351,721,243
460,828,500

1,595,639,706
356,465,213
442,024,015
3,968,875

2,518,998,510

2,398,097,809
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Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated

Financial Statements (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

7.1 Un-audited Quarter Ended 31 March
Operating fixed | Right ofuse | Capital work Advance-
assets assets inprogress | ConsideredGoods
----------------------- (Rupees) -========mmmmmmmmmmmee e
Opening 1,595,639,706 356,465,213 442,024,015 3,968,875
Additions 159,398,370 1,887,204 122,890,156 -
Transfers/Disposals (1,049,722) - (104,085,671) (3,968,875)
Depreciation for the Period (47,539,587)  (6,631,174) - -
1,706,448,767 351,721,243 460,828,500 -
Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees) ------------
8. STOCKIN TRADE
Raw materials 1,910,314,073 1,952,580,063
Packing material 756,072,819 694,288,815
Work in progress 226,239,925 294,334,778
Finished goods 1,094,822,218 1,190,136,677
Less: provision for slow moving and obsolete items (65,378,395) (131,478,395)
3,922,070,640 3,999,861,938
9. TRADE RECEIVABLES
Foreign 156,601,853 56,554,198
Local 1,957,208,312 1,325,868,534
2,113,810,165 1,382,422,732
Less: allowance for expected credit losses (52,085,768) (52,085,768)
2,061,724,397 1,330,336,964
9.1 Allowance for expected credit losses:
Opening balance 52,085,768 22,372,807
Charged during the year - 29,712,961
Writen off during the year - -
52,085,768 52,085,768
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Selected Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated

Financial Statements (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Un Audited Audited
31 March 31 December
2023 2022
------------- (Rupees) ------------
10. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENT
Investments at fair value through profit or loss
Mutual Funds 644,226,527 1,193,596,924
Term deposit receipts 10.1 145,290,304 145,290,304
789,516,831 1,338,887,228
10.1  These represents investments in term deposit receipts. They carry average profit at the rate
of ranging from 15% - 16.25% (2022: 15% - 16.25%) which will be matured during March 2023.
11. CASH AND BANK BALANCES
Cash and imprest 2,030,115 1,993,630
Balance with banks
Current accounts
-Local currency 68,533,511 123,930,715
-Foreign currency 40,552,072 14,431,417
Saving accounts 11.1 257,113,601 147,049,207
366,199,184 285,411,339
368,229,299 287,404,969
11.1  These represents saving accounts which carries profit at the rate of ranging from 7.51% -
15.51% (2022: 4.5% - 14.51%).
Un Audited
First Quarter Ended 31 March
Note 2023 2022
-------------- (Rupees)-------------
12. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH

CUSTOMERS- NET

Local sales
Export sales

4,935,587,469
351,765,191

3,775,720,880
119,449,449

Toll manufacturing

5,287,352,660

176,592,107

3,895,170,329

103,755,226

Less:
Sales Return/Discount

5,463,944,767

(508,868,571)

3,998,925,555

(242,891,187)

4,955,076,196

3,756,034,368
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For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

First Quarter Ended 31 March

Note 2022
-------------- (Rupees)-------------
Opening 688,225,291
Cost of Goods Manufactured 1,467,422,834

2,155,648,125

Purchases 226,593,058
Closing (530,113,798)
Cost of Sales Manufactured 1,852,127,385

There is no change in the company’s objectives, policies, procedures for measuring and
managing the financial risks including capital management risk, since the preceding annual
financial year ended 31 December 2022.

Fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through unconsolidated statement of profit
orloss is derived from quoted market prices in active markets, if available.
The carrying values of other financial assets and financial liabilities reflected in financial

statements approximate their fair values. Fair value is determined on the basis of objective
evidence at each reporting date.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of
financial instruments by valuation technique:
Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair
value are observable either, directly or indirectly

Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that
are not based on observable market data

As at 31 March 2023, the Company held the following financial instruments carried at fair value
on the statement of financial position:
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Financial Statements (un Audited)
For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Un-Audited
31 March 2023 | Levell Level 2 Level 3
----------------- (Rupees)---=-=======-m-mmmmm
14.1.2 Financial Assets measured at fair value
Fair Value Through Profit & Loss
Investments in Mutual Funds 789,516,831

Un-Audited 31 March 2023

ATFVTPL |[Amortizedcost]|  Total
-------------------- (Rupees) --========n-nuu--
15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORIES
Assets as per statement of financial position:
Long-term deposits - 58,886,572 58,886,572
Advances, trade deposits and prepayments - 57,416,707 57,416,707
Trade debts - 2,061,724,397 2,061,724,397
Other receivables - 30,715,390 30,715,390
Cash and short-term deposits - 368,229,299 368,229,299
short-term Investments 789,516,831 - 789,516,831

789,516,831 2,576,972,365 3,366,489,196

Audited 31 December 2022

ATFVTPL ||Amortizedcost/|  Total

------------------- (Rupees) ----=======znuumum
Assets as per statement of financial position:
Long-term deposits - 48,376,589 48,376,589
Advances, trade deposits and prepayments - 66,012,888 66,012,888
Trade debts - 1,330,336,964 1,330,336,964
Other receivables - 25,690,879 25,690,879
Cash and short-term deposits - 287,404,969 287,404,969
short-term Investments 1,338,887,228 - 1,338,887,228

1,338,887,228 1,757,822,289 3,096,709,517




For the Period Ended 31 March 2023

Lease liabilities

Long-term Loan

Short term borrowings

Markup accrued on secured loans
Unclaimed dividend

Trade and other payables
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Audited
31 December
2022

Financial Liabilities at
amortized cost

258,014,081
18,008,677
511,804,639
1,669,835
98,853,172
1,527,061,009

2,415,411,413

The related parties of the Group comprise associated companies, companies in which directors
are interested, staff retirement funds and directors and key management personnel. The
Company carries out transactions with various related parties.

First Quarter Ended 31 March

2022
---------- (Rupees)--- -------
Undertaking Relation tgitsl;r:t;fn

Route 2 health (Pvt) Ltd Associate Purchases 125,471,227

Staff provident fund Staffretirement Contribution 16,996,573
benefits

Employees’ Welfare Trust Staffwelfare  Contribution 1,009,655
benefits

Dr. Adeel Abbas Haideri
Chief Executive Officer

The Board of Directors of the Company authorized these Condensed Interim Consolidated
financial statements for issuance on 29 April 2023.

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged or reclassified wherever necessary, for better
and fair presentation. However no significant rearrangement / reclassification have been made

in these consolidated financial statements.
Ashfaq P. Alidina

Taufig Ahmed Khan
Director Chief Financial Officer
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